

The Hague, 19 December 2024 MBS 166,2024

Ms Roberta Metsola

President of the European Parliament

Chairperson of the Europol Management Board

Dear President Metsola,

I am pleased to inform you that, at its 10-11 December 2024 meeting, the Management Board of Europol elected Mr Ireneusz Sieńko, Director of the International Police Cooperation Bureau of the Polish Police, as the Board's Chairperson.

In accordance with the Europol Regulation, Mr Sieńko was elected from the group of the three Member States that have jointly prepared the Council's 18-month programme.

Mr Sieńko shall hold this function from 1 January 2025 to 30 June 2026.

I remain at your disposal for any additional information you may require.

Yours sincerely,

Markone

Borja Barbosa

Secretary of the Management Board

From: MB Secretariat

To: METSOLA Roberta, President

Cc: "libe-secretariat@europarl.europa.eu"; MB Secretariat

Subject: @EXT: Europol"s Programming Document 2025-2027; Incoming Chairperson of the Management Board

Date: 19 December 2024 17:36:34

Attachments: EDOC-#1438169-v1-PD 2025-2027 - Letter transmitting PD - European Parliament.pdf

EDOC-#1340002-v18A-Europol Programming Document 2025-2027.pdf EDOC-#1439179-v1-MBS Letter from MB Secretary to President of EP -

new elected MB Chairperson Poland (002).pdf

Dear President Metsola,

Please find enclosed:

- 1. Letter from Mr Peter De Buysscher, Chairperson of the Management Board (MB) of Europol, transmitting the Agency's Programming Document 2025-2027:
- Letter from the MB Chairperson
- Europol Programming Document 2025-2027
- 2. Letter from the Secretary of the MB on the election of the incoming Chairperson of the Board

We would like to take this opportunity to wish you and your colleagues a happy end of the year and a prosperous 2025.

With kind regards,

Borja Barbosa Secretary of the Management Board



Phone: +31 (0)70 302 5115 Mobile: +31 (0)6 2482 3130 Email: mbs@europol.europa.eu